PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN
COUN TY OF HUMBOLDT
o ~ AND o
ARCATA HOUSE PARTNERSHIP
FOR FISCAL YEARS 2019—2020 T]E[ROUGH 2020—2021

Tlns Agreement, entered into tlns _4 day of May \ 2020 by and between the County of
Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of California, heremafter referred to as “COUNTY,” and
Arcata House Partnership, a-California nonprofit corpora‘uon heretnafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR,”
is made upon the following considerations:

WHEREAS, a novel corongvirus, COVID:19, causes infectious disease and was first ‘detected in
Wuhan City, Hube1 Province, China in December 2019, and symptoms of COVID-19 include fever, cough
and shortness of breath and outcomes have ranged from mild to severe 1llness ‘and in some cases death and

. WHEREAS, on January 31,2020, U. S. Department of Health and Human Services Secretary Alex M.
Azar I declared a public health emergency for the Un1ted States 10 atd the nanon s health cate commumty
in‘résponding to COVID-19; and .~

WHEREAS, the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention has deternnned that the virus presents a
serious public health threat; and

“WHEREAS Humboldt County had its first ¢onfirmed case of COVID-19 on February 20, 2020 and
the potential of more COVID-19 cases in Humboldt County is an'imiminent threat; and <~

WHEREAS, on March 4, 2020, Governor Gavin Newsom proclaimed a state of émergency to exist in
Cahforma and

WHEREAS on- March 11, 2020, Humboldt County Health Officer declared a Local Health
Emergericy pursuant to Humboldt County Code section 2210-8 for a up 1o seven (7) days in'the county or
any area thereof, including but not limited to'an imminént and proximate public health threat of the
infroduction of any contagious, infectious, or commumcable dtsease chemlcal agent noncomrnumcable
biologic agent toxm or rad1oact1Ve agent and : : .

WHEREAS, on Mareh 13, 2020, President Donald T Trump declared a federal state of emergency
-regardmg the global pandermc caused by COVID 19, and .

WHEREAS on March 17, 2020 Flumboldt County Board of Superv1sors ratlfted the Humboldt
COunty Health- Ofﬁcer s March 11, 2020 Loeal Health Emergency Declarahon and '

WHEREAS, Governor Newsom 1ssued Executive Orders N-25- 20 and N-33-20 in response to
COV]D 19 1nclud1ng 1mplement1ng soc1al dlstancmg measures and stay at home order and '

WHEREAS on March 30 2020, Humboldt County Health Ofﬁcer issued a Shelter in Place Order to
enable essential services to continue and to slow the spread of COVID-19 to the maximum exfent possible;
and

WHEREAS, COUNTY, by and through its Department of Health and Human Services (“DHHS”),

desires to retain a qualified professional to provide supportive services to e11g1b1e persons temporarily
housed in non—eongregate shelter durmg the COVID- 19 pandemm and

Arcata House COVID-19 SIPFY 19/20-20/21 Page1of21



WHEREAS, such work involves the perforrnance of professmnal expert and technical services of a
temporary and occasional character; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY has no employees available .to perform such services and is unable to hire
employees for the perfonna.nce thereof for the temporary period; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR represents that 1t is adequately tramed skilled, expenenced and
qualified to perform the services requlred by COUNTY; and

WHEREAS the partles wish to memorrahze the current agreement between the partles for the services
provided by Contractor prior to the execution of this Agreement, :

.NOW THEREFORE the parttes hereto. mutualiy agree-as follows:.

1 DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES e e e o
'CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the services descnbed in Exhibit A ~ Scope of Services, which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full, In providing such services,

'CONTRACTOR agrees to fully cooperate with the DHHS - Director, or-a designee thereof,
hereinafter referred to as “Director.”

2. TERM:

- This. Agreement shall begin on April 8, 2020-and shaﬂ remain in full force and effect until June 30,
2021, unless sooner terrmnated as prov1ded heretn TR o

3.  TERMINATION:

A. Termination for Cause. COUNTY may, in its sole discretion, immediately terminate this
Agreement, if CONTRACTOR fails to adequately perform the services required hereunder, fails
__to.comply with the terms or conditions set forth herein, or violates any Iocal state or federal law,

__ regulanon or, standard applicable to its performance hereunder o .

B. Termlnatlon w1thout Cause COUNTY may termrnate t‘ms Agreement wrthout cause upon ﬂnrty
(30) days advance written notice which states the effective date of the termination.

C. Termination due to Insufficient Funding. \COUNTY’s obligations under this Agreement are
contingent upon the availability of local, state and/or federal funds. Tn the event such funding is
reduced or eliminated, COUNTY shall, at its sole discretion, determine whether this Agreement
shall be terminated. COUNTY shall provide CONTRACTOR seven (7) days advance written
notice of its intent to terminate this Agreement due to insufficient funding.

D. Comp_ensatron up_on Terrnrnatron In the event thlS Agreement is termrnated CONTRACTOR
shall be entitled to compensation for uncompensated services rendered hereunder through and
_including the effective date of such termination. However, this provision shall not limit or reduce

any damages owed to COUNTY due to a breach of this Agreement by CONTRACTOR.

4. COMPENSATION

' A Mammum Amount Payable The rnammum amount payable by COUNTY for services rendered
and costs and expenses incurred, pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement is One
Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Nine Dollars ($165,779.00).

Artcata House COVID-19 SIP FY 19/20-20/21 : : Page 2 0of 21




CONTRACTOR agrees to perform all services required by this Agreement for an amount not to

‘exceed such maximum dollar amount. However, if local. state or federal fundtng or allowance
rates are reduced or eliminated, COUNTY may, by amendment, reduce the 1 maxrmurn amount
payable hereunder or termmate thrs Agreement as provrded herern :

‘B. 'Schedule of Rates.  The specrfic rates and costs apphcable 1o this Agreement are set forth in -
Exhibit B - Schedule of Rates, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

C. Additional Services. Any additional services not-otherwise provided for herein shall not be
provided by CONTRACTOR, or compensated by COUNTY, without written authorization by
‘“COUNTY. ‘Any-and all unauthorizéd costs and expenses incutred above the maximum dollar
-~ amount set forth herein shail be the responsrbrhty of CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR shall
- notify*COUNTY, in wntmg, at least six (6) weeks prior to the date upon wh1ch CONTRACTOR

- 5est11nates that the maxrmum dollar amount Wﬂl be reached -

5.0 PAYMENT
CONTRACTOR shall subnnt to COUNTY menthly invoices Itemizrng all services rendered and costs
and expenses incurred, pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement by the tenth (10™) day
of each month. CONTRACTOR shall submit a'fifial invoice for payment within thirty days following
the explratron OF términation’ date of this Agreement. Tnvoices shall be in 2 ‘format approved by
- Director-and the Hiamboldi County Auditor-Controllef, and shall include the date that each service
" Wwas provided, the total number of service Hours provrded per day, the total cost per day and the total
¢ost for the month. Payment for services rendered, and ¢osts and expenses incurred, pursuant to the
- terms and COIldltiOIlS of this* Agreement shall be made within thirty (30) days after the receipt of
approved invoices! ~Any and all invoices submitied pursuatit to the tenns and condltions of this

ik Agreement shall be sent to COUNTY at the foIlowmg address R

: 'COUNT Y Humboldt County DI—IHS Pubhc Health - '

7 Attention: Fmaneral Servrces S S
7507 F Street A

Eureka, Cahforma 95501

6" NOTICES' ERRE

' Any and all notices requ1red to'be given pursuant to- the terms of this Agreelnent shall be in writing
and either setved personally ‘or sént by certified ‘nail, refurn- recerpt requested 1o the respective
addresses set forth below. Notice shall be effective upon actual receipt or refusal ‘as shown on the
receipt obtained pursuant to the foregoing. -

COUNTY: Humboldt County DHHS
c b T Attention! Connié Beck, D1reetor :
- 507F Street i g :
; Eureka Cahforma 95501 :

'CONTRACTOR:" Arcata House Partnersh1p :
3 - Attention: Darleéne Spoor, Executlve Drrector f
1005 Eleventh Street :
Arcata, California 95521

7.  REPORTS:

Arcata Honse COVID-19 SIPFY 19/26-20/21 ' Page3 of 21



CONTRACTOR agrees to provrde COUNTY with any and all reporis that may be required by any
local, state and/or federal agencies for compliance with this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall submit
one (1)_ hard copy and one (1) electronic copy of any and all reports required hereunder in a format
that complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act and any other applicable accessibility laws,
regulations and standards. Any and all reports required hereunder shall be submitted in accordance
with any and all apphcable timeframes usmg the format requrred by the State of California as
‘appropriate. - S - S

8. RECORD RETENTION AND INSPECTION

AL Marntenanoe and Preservatron of Records CONTRACTOR agrees to t1mel}r prepare accurate
' -and complete financial, performance and payroﬂ records, documents and other evidence relating
. to the services provrded pursuant to:the terms and conditions.of this Agreement, and to maintain
- and preserve said records for at least three (3) years from the date of final payment hereunder,
except that if any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit or other action is pending, the records shall
be retained until completion and resolutron of all issues arising therefrom. Such records shall be
original entry books with a general ledger itemizing all debits and credlts for the services
- provided pursuant to the terms and conditions of this' Agreement. . = .. --

"B, ___InsnecuOn of Records Pursuant to Cahforma. Government Code Sectlon 8546 7, alI records
L documents COIldlthIlS a,nd activities. of CONTRACTOR, and its subcontractors, related to the
- services provided pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be subject to the
B ;exammation and audit of the Callforma State Auditor and any other duly authorized agents of
_ ,'the State of California for a perlod of three (3) years after the date of final payment hereunder.
_CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to make all such records available during normal business hours
. to inspection, audit.and. reproduccon by, COUNTY and any other duly authorized local, state
and/or federal agencies. CONTRACTOR further agrees: to allow interviews of any of its
employees who might reasonably have information related to such records by COUNTY and
any other duly authorized local; state and/or federal agencies. All examinations and. audits
conducted hereunder shall be strlctly confined to those matters connected with the performance

of this Agreement, including, without limitation, the costs of administering this Agreement.

C. Audit Costs. In the event of an audit exception or exceptions related to the services provided
pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the party responsible for not meeting the
requirements set forth herein shall be responsible for the deficiency and for the cost of the audit.

If the allowable expenditures cannot b¢ determined because CONTRACTOR’s documentation
. is nonexistent or inadequate, accordmg to generally aceepted accountxng _practices, the
._iquestronable cost shall be disallowed by COUNTY... : e .

9. MONITORING:

CONTRACTOR agrees that COUNTY has the right to monitor all activities related to this Agreement,
including, without limitation, the right to review and monitor CONTRACTORs records, programs,
procedures and overall business operations, at any time, in order to ensure compliance with the terms
and conditions of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR will cooperate with a corrective action plan, if
deficiencies in CONTRACTOR’s records, programs or procedures -are identified by COUNTY.

However, COUNTY is not responsible, and will not be held accountable for overseeing or evaluating
the adequacy of CONTRACTOR’s perfor:rnance hereunder Lo

10. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION:

A. Disclosure of Confidential Information. In the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR

Arcata House COVID-19 SIP FY 19/20-20/21 : . Page 4 of 21




may receive information that is confidential under local, state or federal law. CONTRACTOR

hereby agrees to protect all confidential information in conformance with any and all applicable

local, state and federal laws, regulations, policies, procedures and standards, including, without

- limitation: Division 19 of the California Department of Social Services Manual of Policies and

- Procédures — Confidentiality of Information; California Welfare and Institutions Code Sections

- 827, 5328, 10850 and 14100.2; California Health and Safety Code Sections 1280.15 and

1280.18; the California Information Practices Act of 1977; the California Confidentiality of

- 'Medical Information Act (‘CMIA”); the United States Health Information Technology for

~Economic and Clinical Health Act (*HITECH Act”); ‘the Utiited States Health Insurance

Portability and ‘Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”) and any curretit and futuré implementing

- regulations promulgated thereunder, including, without limitation, the Federal Privacy

" Regulations contained in Title 45 of the Code of Federal Regulations (“C.FR.”) Parts 160 and

' 164, the Federal Secutity Standards contained in 45 C.FR. Parts 160, 162 and 164 and the

' " Pederal Standards for Electronic Trasisactions contained in 45'C.F R’ Parts 160 and 162, all as
may be amended from time to time. P DR i

B.  Continuing Compliance with Confidentiality Laws. Thé parties acknowledge that lotal, state

. and federal laws, regulations and standards pertaining to confidentiality, electronic data security

' and privacy are rapidly evolving and that dhendment of this ‘Agreetment may be required to

“ensure: compliance with ‘such developments. -~ Each parly agrees to promptly enter into

' negotiations ‘concerning an amendment to this Agreement eribadying written asstirances

' consistent with'the requirements of HIPAA, the HITECH Act the CMIA “and any other
" applicable local, state and federal 1aws, regulations or standards. - -

11. NON-DISCRIMINATION COMPLIANCE:

A.  Nondiscriminatory Delivery of Social ‘Services. ' In connection with ‘the exécution of fhis

‘Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and its subcontractors, shall not unlawfully discriminate in the

" -~administration of public assistance and social services ‘programs. CONTRACTOR hereby

assures that no person shall be excluded from participation in, be denied benefits of, or be

subjected to discrimination under ‘any program or activity receiving local, ‘state or federal

financial assistance because of: race; religion or religious creed; color; age, over forty (40) years

of age; sex, including, ‘without limitation, gender identity and ekpression, pregnancy, childbirth

and refated medical conditions; sexual orientation, including, without limitation, heterosexuality,

~ homosexuality ‘and bisexuality: national origin; ancesiry; marital status; medical condition,

including, without limitation, cancer and genetic characteristics; mental or physical disability,

including, without limitation, HIV status and AIDS; political affiliation; military service; denial

of family care leave; or any other classifications protectéd by local, ‘state or federal laws or
regulations. COUNTY reserves the right to monitor the services provided hereunder in order to

ensure compliance with the requirements of this provision. _ ' ' '

B.  Professional Services and Employment. In connection with the execution of this Agreement,
CONTRACTOR, and its subcontraciors, shall not unlawfully discriminate in the provision of
professional services or against any employee or applicant for employment because of: race;
religion or religious creed; color; age, over forty (40) vears of age; sex, including, without
limitation, gender identity and expression, pregnancy, childbirth and related medical conditions;
sexual orientation, including, without limitation, heterosexuality, homoseéxuality and bisexuality;
national origin; ancestry; marital status; medical condition, including, without limitation, cancer

-and genetic characteristics; mental or physical disability, including, without limitation, HIV
status and AIDS; political affiliation; military service; denial of family care leave; or any other
classifications protected by local, state, or federal laws or regulations. Nothing herein shall be
construed to require the employment of unqualified persons.

Arcata House COVID-19 SIP FY 19/20-20/21 ' ‘ ~ Page5of21



C. Compliance with Anti-Discrimination Laws. CONTRACTOR further assures that it, and its
subcontractors, will abide by the applicable provisions of: Title VI and Title VII of the Civil
- Rights Act of 1964; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; the Age Discrimination Act
of 1975; the Food Stamp Act of 1977; Title II of the Americans wnh Disabilities Act of 1990;
the Cahforma Fair Employment and Housrng Act; California Civil Code Sections 51, et seq.;
Calrforma Government Code Sections 4450, et seq.; Cahforrna Welfare and Institutions Code
~ Section 10000; Division 21 of the California Department of Social Services Manual of Policies
and. Procedures United States Executive Order 11246, as amended and supplemented by United
. States Executive Order 11375 and 41 C.E.R. Part 60; and any ather, apphcable local, state and/or
_‘ federal laws and regulations, all as may be amended from time to time. The applicable
N __regulatrons of the, California Fair Employment and . ‘Housing Commission implementing
. -California Government Code Secnon 12990, set forth in Sections 8101, et seq. of Title 2, of the
California Code of- Regulanons are 1ncorporated into this. Agreement by reference and made a
part hereof as if set forth in full. : R

12, NUCLEAR-FREE HUMBOLDT COUNTY ORDINANCE COMPLIANCE: ..

.L'By executlng thlS Agreement CONTRACTOR certrﬁes that it is not a Nuclear Weapons Contractor,

in that CONTRACTOR is not knowingly or rntennonally engaged in the research . development,

, ‘producnon or testrng of nuclear warheads, nuclear weapons systems or nuclear weapons. components

13.

as defined by the Nuclear-Free Humboldt County Ordinance. CONTRACTOR agrees to notify
COUNTY immediately if it becomes a Nuclear Weapons, Contractor as: deﬁned above. COUNTY
may immediately terminate this Agreement if it determines that the foregoing certification is false or
if CONTRACTOR subsequently becomes a Nuclear Weapons Contractor.

- DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION-'

. By executrng thlS Agreernent CONTRACTOR certlﬁes that 11: wﬂl prov1de a drug-free workplace in
‘ accordance wrth the.requirements of the Drug-Free. Workplace Act of 1990 (California Government

L Code. Sectrons 8350, et seq ), by doing all of the followmg

| A "_Drug-Free Polrcv Statement Publ;lsh as reqmred by Cal1forma Government Code Section

.8355(a)(1), a Drug-Free Pohcy Staternent which notifies employees that the unlawful
‘ manufacture distribution, dispensation, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited,

C and specifies the actions fo be taken against employees for violations,

. B Dru g—Free Awareness Program Establlsh as requ1red by Cahforma Govemrnent Code Section

. 8355(&)(2) a Drug-Free Awareness Program wh1ch informs ernployees about: ..
1. The dangers of drug abuse in the Workplace B ) -
| ) ._ 2 CONTRACTOR’S polrcy of mamtarnmg a drug-free workplace
3 Any avallable counsel;ng, rehablhtanon and employee ass1stance programs -and

4 Penalnes that rnay be nnposed upon employees for drug abuse Vrolanons

. C. _. Drug—Free Employment Agreement Ensure as requ1red by Calrforma Government Code

. Section 8355(a)(3), that every ernployee who prowdes services pursuant to the terms and
conditions. of this Agreement will: - . _ .

Arcata House COVID-19 SIP FY 19/20-20/21 C : - Page6of21



L. ' Receive a copy of CONTRACTOR’s Drug-Free Policy Statement; and
2. Agree to abide by CONTRACTOR’s Drug-Free Policy as a condition of employm_ent.

D.  Effect of Non-Compliance. Failure to comply with the réquirements set forth herein may result
in termination of this Agreement and/or ineligibility for award of future contracts.

14 INDEMNIFICATION: -

“A. " Hold Harinless, Deferise and Indemniifi¢ation. CONTRACTOR shall Hold harmless, defend and
- indeémnify COUNTY and its agents, officers, officials, émployees and volunteers from and
against any and all ‘claims, demands, lossés, damages and liabilities of -any kind or natuyre,
including, without limitation, attorney’s fees and other costs of litigation, arising out of, or in
connection with, CONTRACTORs negligent performance of, or failure to comply with, any of

the duties and/or obligations contained herein, except such loss or damage which was caused by

~ the sole negligence or willful misconduct of COUNTY. "

B.  Effect of Insurance. Acceptance of the insurance required by this Agreement shall not relieve
CONTRACTOR from liability under this provision. This provisioni‘shall apply to all claims for
damages related to CONTRACTOR’s performance hereunder, regardless of whether any
insurance is applicable or-not. The insurance policy limits set forth herein shall not act as a
limitation upon the amount of indemnification or defense to be provided hereunder.

15, [NSURANCE REOUTREMENTS .

This Agreément shall ot be éxecuted by COUNTY, and CONTRACTOR is no entitled to any rights
hereunder, urless certificates of insurance, ‘ot othier proof that the following provisions have been
complied with, are filed with the Clerk of the Humbildt County Board of Supervisors.

A General Tnsurance Requiréments. “Without * limiting - CONTRACTOR’s indemnification
-7 obligations 'sét forth herein, CONTRACTOR, and its subconiractors, shall take out and maintain,
throughout the term of this Agreement, and any éxtension thereof, the following policies of
insurance, placed with insurers authorized to do business in the State of California with a current
-~ AM. Bests ratinig of o less than A: VIT ot its equivalent against personial injury, death and
© property damagé which may arise from, or in connection with, the activities of CONTRACTOR

or its agents, officers, directors, employees; assigneés or subcontractors:

L. ~Comprehensive or Commercial General Liability Insurdnce at least as broad as Tnsurance
7 Services Office- Commercial General Liability Coverage {occutrénde form CG 000 1), in
an amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) per occurrence for any one (1) incident,

© including, without limitation, persohal iffjury, death and property damage. If a general
- ‘aggregate limit is used, such limit shall ‘apply separately hereto or shall be twice the
-required occurrence lifnit. R T I R

2. Automobile/Motor Liability Insurance with 4 limit of liability wot less than One Million

~ Dollars ($1,000,000.00) conibined single limit coverage. Such insurance shall include
coverage of all owned, hired and non-owned vehicles, and be at [east as broad as Insurance
Service Offices Form Code I (any auto). ~ =~ . '

Workers’ ‘Compensation Tnsurance, as tequired by the California Labor Code, with
statutory limits, and Employers Liability Insurance with a limit of no less than One Million
Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per accident for bodily ‘injury or disease- Said policy shall

w

Arcata House COVID-19 SIP FY 16/20-20/21 ' ' Page 7of 21



33.

34.

said party, as well as the party in whose favor final judgment is rendered.
FORCE MAJEURE:

Neither party hereto shall be liable or responsible for delays or fallures in performance resultlng from
events beyond the reasonable control, and without the fault or negligence, of such party. Such events
shall include, without limitation, acts of God, strikes, lockouts, riots, acts of war, epidemics, acts of
government, ﬁre power failures, nuclear accidents, earthquakes, unusually severe weather, acts of
terrorism or other disasters, whether or not similar to the foregomg

SURVIVAL OF PROVISION

| ,_The dutles and obhgatlons of the partles set forth in Sectron 3(D) Compensatron Upon Termmatlon

R . Section 8 — Record Retention and Tnspection, Section 10 — Confidential Information and Sectlon 14—

35,

36.

' Indemnification shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

CONFLICTING TERMS OR CONDITIONS:

Inthe event of any conﬂlct inthe terms or conditions set forth in any other agreements inplace between

. the parties hereto and the terms and. conditions set forth in this Agreement the terms and conditions
set forth herern shall have priority. - : : R

]NTERPRETATION'

This Agreement, as well as its individual provisions, shall be deemed to have been prepared equally
by both of the parties hereto, and shall not be construed or. Interpreted more favorably for one (l) party

y on the basis that the other party prepared it o

37,

38.

39.

‘}NDEPENDENT CONSTRUCTI()N

:The trtles of the sectlons and subsectlons set ferth herern are. 1nserted fer convemence of reference

only, and shall be disregarded in construmg or interpreting any of the provisions of this Agreement
ENTIRE AGREEMENT:

This Agreement contams alI of the terrns and condrtrons agreed upon by the partres hereto and no other
agreements, oral or otherwise, regarding the subject matter of this Agreement shall be deemed to exist

-, ot to bind either of the parties hereto, In addition, this Agreement shall supersede in their entirety any

and all. prior agreements, promtses representations, understandings and. negofiations of the parties,

“whether oral or written, concerning the same subject matter. Any and all acts which may- have already

been consummated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement are hereby ratified.

COUNTERPART EXECUTION:

* This Agreement, and any amendments hereto, may be executed in one (1) er more counterpats, each
_of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which, when taken together, shall be deemed to
- be one (1) and the same agreement, This Agreement, and any amendments hereto, may be signed by

manual or electronic signatures in accordance with any and all applicable local, state and federal laws,

_ regulatrons and standards, and such signature shall constitute an original signature for all purposes. A

signed copy of this Agreernent and any amendments hereto, transmitted by email or by other means

_of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal eﬁ‘ect as dehvexy of an original

B executed copy of this Agreement and any amendments’ hereto.

Arcata House COVID-19 SIPFY 19/20-20/21 _ P : Page 12 of 21




40. AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE:

Each person executing this Agreement represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized and
has legal authority to execute and deliver this Agreement. Each party represents and warrants to the
other that the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the performance of such party’s
obligations hereunder have been duly authorized.

41. FEDERAL PROVISIONS:

A.  CONTRACTOR acknowledges that Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
financial assistance will be used to fund this Agreement. CONTRACTOR will comply with all
applicable federal law, regulations, executive orders, FEMA policies, procedures, and directives.

B. CONTRACTOR shall at all times comply with all applicable regulations, policies, ‘procedures,
and FEMA Directives as they may be amended or promulgated from time to time during the
term of this Agreement, including but not limited to those requirements of 2 CFR 200317
through 200.326 and more fully set forth in Appendix II to Part 200—Contract Provisions for
non-Federal Entity Contracts Under Federal Awards, which is included herein by reference.
CONTRACTOR s failure to so comply shall constitute a material breach of this contract’ ~

C.  CONTRACTOR agrees to include the above clause in each third party subcontract financed in
whole or in part with Federa! assistance provided by FEMA. It is further agreed that the clause
shall not be modified, except to identify the subcontractor who will be subject to its provisions.

D. Whether or not expressly set forth herein, all contractual provisions required by FEMA are
hereby incorporated by reference. In the event of any conflict between any provision of this
Agreement or any FEMA term, condition, or requirement, the stricter standard shall apply.
CONTRACTOR shall not perform any act, fail to perform any dct, or refuseto comply with any
requests that would cause COUNTY to be in violation of any ‘FEMA “term, condition, or -
requirement. S S B

E. CONTRACTOR agrees to the Federal provisions described in Exhibit C — Federal Provisions,

which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by referencé as if'sét forth in full. -

[Signatures on Following Page]"

Arcata House COVID-19 SIP FY 15/20-20/21 : © Page 13 of 21




< 4
;-."\'1’"6.;
- 3

RN LY

'y
28 8VE

CERTRE T
O U RSO S




EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES
Arcata House Partnership
For F1scal Years 20]9 2020 through 2020-2021 -

CONTRACTOR will support two (2) programs that the County of Humboldt and the Ofﬁce of
Emergency Services are extending to the community. These programs are the Hotel Shelter and the Tent

Camping programs.

Hotel Shelter Program

CONTRACTOR has identified twenty-six (26) eligible individuals classified as priority cases and an
additional ten (10) eligible individuals with underlying medical conditions for the Hotel Shelter program
utilizing the COUNTY developed “Shelter in Place Sheltering Screening Tool.”

CONTRACTOR and the City of Arcata have secured ten (10) hotel rooms and have ten (10) more
on standby if needed. Said rooms are located at the Days Inn located 4701 Valley West Boulevard, Arcata,
California 95521.

During the duration of the COVID-19 Health Emergency, CONTRACTOR will:

e Locate individuals on the street, screen them, and if they meet criteria recommend them for
entrance to the Hotel Shelter program.

» [If a person passes the screening process, staff will review the rules with them and work with

each person to inform them of their responsibilities and the expectations of the program.

If the person agrees to the terms, begin the process to get them into the hotel.

All forms will be sent to a designated COUNT'Y contact prior to telling the individual that

they were accepted into the program or to being assigned a room

Enter the individuals’ information into the Homeless Management Information System

Contact the DHHS-HOME program via telephone for transportation assistance as needed.

Meet the person at the hotel and assist them with the registration and check in process.

Once in their room, check on each person daily to ensure they are following the rules, are

still at the hotel, and to determine if they need to be connected with another service provider.

» If someone needs immediate emergency attention or if there is a safety concern, contact 911
EMErgency services

¢ If someone self-identifies experiencing a fever has a cough, or is experiencing shortness of
breath or any other health conditions, call the individual’s primary care provider for triage
and advice on how to proceed.

e Ensure that food for three (3) meals per day are provided either by CONTRACTOR staff or
by another entity that is also providing food to people in need.

Tent Camping Shelter in Place

CONTRACTOR will dispense forty (40) tents and sixty (60) sleeping bags to people who are
homeless in the area. There will be two (2) sanctioned camping sites that will each house twenty (20)
tents. Each location will be supplied with one (1) or more porta-potties, handwashing stations and trash
bins. CONTRACTOR will work closely with the Arcata Police Department and City staff to ensure safe
practices are being enforced. CONTRACTOR will provide daily check in with everyone and will ensure
that food each day is provided either by CONTRACTOR staff or by another entity that is also providing
food to people in need. Tents will be placed at least six (6) feet away from each other in accordance with
social distancing guidelines.

Arcata House COVID-19 STP FY 19/20-20/21 : ' " Page 15 of 21




CONTRACTOR staff will connect or refer people if they need other services. If someone needs
immediate emergency attention or if there is a safety concern 911 will be called. If someone self-
identifies experiencing a fever, has a cough, or is experiencing shortness of breath or any other health
conditions they will call their primary care provider for triage and advice on how to proceed.

Arcata House COVID-19 SIPFY 19/20-20/21 _ ; o Page 16 of 21




EXHIBIT B
SCHEDULE OF RATES
_ Arcata House Partnership
For Fiscal Years 2019-2020 through 2020-2021

COUNTY shall reimburse CONTRACTOR for services rendered pursuant to the tefms and
conditions of this Agreement at the following rates:

Iietiﬁ's’ta‘,ff R

'$22.00/hr x 40 :hoi:zr‘s_ 7
© 1'week for four moﬁth's ‘

(16 weeks)

640 hours

$14,080.00

"$20.00/hr x 128 hours/
* | week for four months ]
(16 weeks) B

2048 hours ' '

06000

| tanagement and

' ‘Supemsmn crisis

HMIS management

| $27.50/hr x 10 hours /-
| ‘week Tor four months

(16 weeks)

' 'Kltchen asmstance L

j$1500x4om3'/weekx e
" 16wee1_<s o o

Tso60000

Fringe :'E“ :

5%

331,068.00

Cell phone

$50 x four months

$200.00

Consumables — food,
serving containers,

| other related

‘hecessary

$5/person / day x 90

.| people x 16 weeks
laundry eéxpénses, and |

fconsumables I R

30 in hotels, 60 in

tents on lots

$50,400.00

Admin at 10%

1$15.071.00

Total for 16 weeks

Arcata House COVID-19 SIP FY 19/20-20/21

$165,779.00

Page 17 of 21




EXHIBIT C
FEDERAL PROVISIONS
Arcata House Partnership
‘For Fiscal Years 2019-2020 through 2020-2021

ACCESS TO RECORDS:
The following access to records requirements appljr to this Aéreeﬁient:

A. CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the COUNTY, the FEMA Administrator, the Comptroller
General of the United States, or any of their authorized representatives access to any books,
documents, papers, and records of CONTRACTOR ‘which are directly pertinent to tlus

- Agreement for the purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions. |

B. CONTRACTOR agrees to permit any of the foregoing parties to reproduce by any means
whatsoever or to copy excerpts and transcnpuons as reasonably needed.

C. ' CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the FEMA Administrator or the1r authorized representatlves
access to construction or other work sites pertaining to the work ‘being completed under the
Agreement.

D. - In compliance with the Disaster Recovery Act of 2018, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR
acknowledge and agree that no language in this Agreement is intended to prohibit audits or
internal rewews by the FEMA Admzmstrator or the Comptroller General of the United States

REMEDIES

In the event of a breach by CONTRACTOR of any term or prov151on of ﬂ'llS Agreement the C()UNTY
shall have the right to pursue all available remedies at law or equity, 1nclud1ng recovery of damages
and specific performance of this Agreement. The parties hereto agree that monetary damages would
not prov1de adequate compensation for any losses incurred by reason of a:breach by it of any of the
provisions of this Agreement and hereby further agrees that, in the event.of any action for specific
performance in respect of 'such breach, -it shall waive the defense thata remedy at law would be
adequate. Except as expressly provided elsewhere in this Agreement, cach party s 1 ghts and remedles
under this Agreement are cumulative and in addition to, not exclusive of or in substitution for, any
rights or remedies otherwise available to that party.

CLEAN AIR ACT:

CONTARCTOR agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations issued pursuant
to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. Section 7401 et seq.

CONTRACTOR agrees to report each violation to the COUNTY and understands and agrees that the
COUNTY will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the California
Governor's Office of Emergency Services, Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), and the
appropriate Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office.

CONTRACTOR agrees to include these requirements in each subconiract exceeding $150,000
financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA.

FEDERAT WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT:

CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations 1ssued pursuant
to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. Sections 1251 et seq.

Arcata House COVID-19 SIP FY 19/20-20/21 ‘ ' . _ Page 18 of 21




CONTRACTOR agrees to report each violation to the COUNTY and understands and agrees that the
COUNTY will, in tumn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), and the appropriaté Environmental Protection Agency
Regional Office. ‘ - IR o

CONTRACTOR agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding $150,000
 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA. S

DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION CLLAUSE:

-+ This Agreement is 4 covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180 and 2’CF.R: pt. 3000 As
- such, CONTRACTOR is fequired to verify that fone of CONTRACTOR,; its principals (defined at 2
- CFR§ 180.995), or its affiliatés (defined at 2 C.F.R.'§ 180.905) are excluded (defined at2 CFR. §

“180.940) or di'sqdaliﬁedj(de‘ﬁﬁe.d at2CFR. § :18()_::935)‘- o

CONTRACTOR must comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C and
“must include a réquirement to comply with these regulatioris in any lower tier covered transaction it

enters imto. -

This ceriification is a material representation of fact relied upon by the COUNTY. If it is later
determined that CONTRACTOR did not comply with 2 CF.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F R, pt.
3000, subpart C, in addition to remedies available to the COUNTY, the Federal Government may
pursue available remedies, including but not limited to suspension and/or debarment.

The bidder or proposer agrees to comply wi‘_th‘t:}:le requirements of 2 C.F R. pt. 180, subpart Cand2
C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C while this offeris valid and throughout the period of any contract that may
arise from this offer. The bidder or proposer further agrees to include a provision requiring such

- *compliance in its lower tier covered transactions.

BYRD ANTILOBBYING AMENDMENT, 31 US.C. §1352 (AS AMENDED)

CONTRACTOR who apply or bid for an award of $100,000 or more shall filé the required
certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it wilf niot and has not used Federal appropriated
funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influénce an officer or
employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of
- amember of Congress in connection with obtaining ‘any Federal contract, grant, or any other award
- covered by 31°'U.S.C. § 1352. Each tier shall also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that
takes place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures dre forwarded from tier
to tier up to the recipient who in turn will forward the certification(s) to COUNTY.

APPENDIX A, 44 CF R, PART 18- CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING
The undersigned, CONTRACTOR, certifies, to the best of his or hér kniowledge, that: = -

“A.7 NoTFederal approprigted funds have been paid or will be paid, by or oh behalf of the undersigned,
to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employeé of an-ageéncy, a
Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of
Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal
grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the

- extensiorn, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any-Federal contract, grant,

2 loan, or cooperative agreement. : o : ' :

B. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person

Arcata House COVID-19 SIP FY 19/20-20/21 : ' Page 19 of 21



for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of
Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in
connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned
shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,” in
accordance with its instructions.
C.  The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award
documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub grants, and contracts under
* grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and tbat all subrec1p1ents shall certlfy and disclose
accordingly. o I e Co s

_This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was.placed when this

transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is.a prerequisite for making or
_ 'entermg into thrs transaetron imposed by 31 US. C. § 1352 (as amended by the Lobbymg Disclosure
Act of 1995). Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subj ect to a civil penalty
of not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure.

o CONTRACTOR eertlﬁes or afﬁrms the truthfu]ness and accuracy of each statement of 1ts certlﬁeation

and disclosure, if any. In addition, CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that the provisions of 31
U.S.C. § 3801 et seq., apply to this certification and disclosure, if any.

f.f‘zgnature e
DQJ" \ £ vwé’ S ﬂ o
Date 4//39/ Lo

" :PROCUREM[E',NT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS

n the performanee of thrs Agreement CONTRACTOR shall make maxmlum use of products
containing recovered materials that are EPA—de51 gnated items unless the produet cannot be a.cqulred—

A. Compentlvely vnthm a tlmeframe provrdmg for eomphance Wlth the Agreement performance
. ...schedule; . | T T Y T

 B. . Meeting Agreement perfonnanee requ1rements or

C.' Atareasonable price. S

_ Infonnatron about this requlrement along Wlth the hst of EPA-de31gnated 1tems 15 avallable at EPA’s
_Comprehenswe Procurement Guidelines web site, - https.//www. epa gov/smm/comprehenswe-
.. proeurement-guldelrne-cpg program . _ _ L .

CONTRACTOR also agrees to comply With all other apphcable requ1rements of Seetlon 6002 of the
Solid Waste Disposal Act, - L

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY (DHS) SEAL, LOGO FLAGS:. |

. CONTRACTOR shall not use the DHS seal(s), logos, crests, or reproductlons of ﬂags or likenesses
-of DHS ageney officials without specrﬁe FEMA pre- approval _ e 8

- NO OBLIGATION BY FEDERAL GOVERNN[ENT

" The Federal Govemment 1s not a party to thrs Agreement and 18 not Sllb_] ect to’ a,ny obhgatrons or
liabilities to the non-Federal entity, contractor, or any other party pertammg to any matter resulting
- from the Agreement. : S . S Lo

Arcata House COVID-19 SIP FY 19/20-20/21 s : . Page 20 of 21



10.  PROGRAM FRAUD AND FALSE OR FRAUDULENT STATEMENTS OR RELATED ACTS:

CONTRACTOR acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chapter 38 (Administrative Remedies for False Claims
and Statements) applies to the CONTRACTOR’s actions pertaining to this Agreement.

Arcata House COVID-19 SIP FY 19/20-20/21 Page 21 of 21





