
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 120-1217 Name:

Status:Type: Informational Report Passed

File created: In control:9/16/2020 DHHS: Administrative

On agenda: Final action:9/29/2020 9/29/2020

Title: Ratification of Agreements by and Between the Department of Health and Human Services and
Various Community Partners in Response to COVID-19

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Staff Report, 2. MOU with Blue Lake Rancheria, 3. Second MOU with Blue Lake Rancheria, 4. First
Amendment to the MOU with Blue Lake Rancheria, 5. MOU with Redwood Acres, 6. Second MOU
with Redwood Acres, 7. Professional Services Agreement with SoHum Housing Opportunities, 8. First
Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with SoHum Housing Opportunities, 9.
Professional Services Agreement with Arcata House Partnership, 10. First Amendment to the
Professional Services Agreement with Arcata House Partnership

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedBoard of Supervisors9/29/2020 1 Pass

To: Board of Supervisors

From: DHHS: Administration

Agenda Section: Consent

SUBJECT:
Ratification of Agreements by and Between the Department of Health and Human Services and
Various Community Partners in Response to COVID-19

RECOMMENDATION(S):
That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Ratify the execution of various agreements by the Department of Health and Human Services
Director and designees thereof in response to COVID-19:
a. Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Blue Lake Rancheria
b. Second MOU and associated amendment with Blue Lake Rancheria
c. MOU with Redwood Acres
d. Second MOU with Redwood Acres
e. Professional Services Agreement and associated amendment with SoHum Housing

Opportunities
f. Professional Services Agreement and associated amendment with Arcata House

Partnership; and
2. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return a certified copy of the Board order to the Department of

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT Printed on 7/25/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 20-1217, Version: 1

Health and Human Services - Contract Unit.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:
Public Health Fund - Fund 1175

DISCUSSION:
On March 11, 2020, the Humboldt County Health Officer declared a Local Health Emergency in
response to the COVID-19 pandemic. Thereafter, on March 26, 2020 (Item D-1), the Board of
Supervisors resolved to authorize department heads, or designees thereof, to execute agreements
related to a declared emergency with the requirement that such agreements must be ratified by the
Board of Supervisors at the next available Board meeting. In response to this resolution, the
Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) has developed and executed several agreements
with local partners. DHHS continues to work with local partners to further strengthen the county’s
response to COVID-19 and additional agreements are currently in development.

Accordingly, DHHS recommends that the Board ratify the execution of the following agreements by
the DHHS Director and designees thereof:

1. Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Blue Lake Rancheria
a. Purpose: preparation of meals for individuals in quarantine
b. Term of MOU: April 8, 2020 through June 30, 2020
c. Cost: $0.00

2. Second MOU and associated amendment with Blue Lake Rancheria
a. Purpose: preparation of meals for individuals in quarantine
b. Term of MOU: July 1, 2020 through September 30, 2020
c. Cost: $4 per meal

3. MOU with Redwood Acres
a. Purpose: facility use as-needed for COVID-19 response operations
b. Term of MOU: April 20, 2020 through June 30, 2020
c. Cost: $0.00

4. Second MOU with Redwood Acres
a. Purpose: facility use as-needed for COVID-19 response operations; provide space for

COVID-19 testing for citizens
b. Term: April 21, 2020 through June 30, 2021
c. Cost: Not to exceed $180,000

5. Professional Services Agreement and associated amendment with SoHum Housing
Opportunities

a. Purpose: non-congregate shelter for individuals with underlying medical conditions in
the Garberville area

b. Term: April 15, 2020 through June 30, 2021
c. Cost: $18,664

6. Professional Services Agreement and associated amendment with Arcata House Partnership
a. Purpose: non-congregate shelter for individuals with underlying medical conditions in

the Arcata and McKinleyville area
b. Term: May 4, 2020 through June 30, 2021

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT Printed on 7/25/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 20-1217, Version: 1

c. Cost: Not to exceed $486,943

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Cost recovery efforts to support the COVID-19 related response efforts will be sought through grant
funds and Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) reimbursement. The Redwood Acres
MOU will be funded by FEMA reimbursement. Blue Lake Rancheria, SoHum Housing Opportunities,
and Arcata House Partnership agreements are funded by a combination of grant funds received through
the state for the Project Roomkey initiative, grant funds received from the County Medical Services
Program, CARES Act funding, and FEMA funding. These agreements will be supported by Public
Health Fund 1175, Budget Unit 455, PH Preparedness and Response.  However, the General Fund may
be impacted if reimbursement of COVID-19 expenses are not received timely through state and federal
funders.

STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK:
This action supports your Board’s Strategic Framework by creating opportunities for improved safety
and health and protecting vulnerable populations.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:
None.

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:
Board discretion.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. MOU with Blue Lake Rancheria
2. Second MOU with Blue Lake Rancheria

a. First Amendment to the MOU with Blue Lake Rancheria
3. MOU with Redwood Acres
4. Second MOU with Redwood Acres
5. Professional Services Agreement with SoHum Housing Opportunities

a. First Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with SoHum Housing
Opportunities

6. Professional Services Agreement with Arcata House Partnership
a. First Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with Arcata House Partnership

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:
Board Order No.: D-1
Meeting of: 03/26/20
File No.: 20-419; 20-1217

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT Printed on 7/25/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

